
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
1 February 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF DWELLING-HOUSE, 
INSTALLATION OF SCEPTIC TANK AND SOAKAWAY AND FORMATION OF 
VEHICULAR ACCESS AT LAND NORTH OF NORTH CRAIGRUADH, 
TAYINLOAN, ARGYLL, PA29 6XF 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 18)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 19 - 36)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 37 - 42)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 (AS AMENDED)
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE)

(SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

REFUSUAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION

REFERENCE NUMBER: 17/02333/PP

Grant Developments Ltd
Crawford MacPhee Architectural Services
Ros-Muire
Mossfield Drive
Oban
Argyll
PA34 4EN

I  refer  to  your  application  dated  31st  August  2017  for  planning  permission  in  respect  of  the
following development:

Erection of dwellinghouse, installation of septic tank and formation of vehicular access
AT:

Land North Of North Craigruadh Tayinloan Tarbert Argyll And Bute 

Argyll  and  Bute  Council  in
[...]
nt,  or to grant permission or approval
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)
within  three months from the date of  this  notice.  A Notice  of  Review request  must  be
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body,
Committee Services,  Argyll  and Bute  Council,  Kilmory,  Lochgilphead,  PA31 8RT or  by
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its
existing  state,  and  it  cannot  be  rendered  capable  of  reasonably  beneficial  use  by  the
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the
landowner’s  interest  in  the  land,  in  accordance  with  Part  5  of  the  Town  and  Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).

Page 11

mailto:localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk


APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 17/02333/PP

A) Has  the  application  been  the  subject  of  any  “non-material”
amendment  in  terms  of  Section  32A  of  the  Town  and  Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial submitted
plans during its processing.

No

B) The reason why planning permission has been refused:

There are currently four dwellings either  in situ  or under construction within a short
stretch of the trunk road around Craigruadh Farm, with a further two dwellings a short
distance  to  the  south.   The  gap  which  the  application  site  occupies  between
Drumnamucklach Cottage and North Craigruadh is considered to be an important
undeveloped space in this area, as it serves to maintain some separation between
the dwell
[...]
fidential Information may be contained in this message. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or responsible for 

delivery of the message to such person), you may not disclose, copy or deliver this message to anyone and any action taken or omitted to be taken in 

reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful.

In such case, you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply email. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this 

message that do not relate to the official business of Argyll and Bute Council shall be understood as neither given nor endorsed by it.

All communications sent to or from Argyll and Bute Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.

This email has been scanned for viruses, vandals and malicious content.

Page 18



STATEMENT OF CASE

FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
‘ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE, INSTALLATION OF 

SEPTIC TANK SOAKAWAY AND FORMATION OF 
VEHICULAR ACCESS’

LAND NORTH OF CRAIGRUADH, TAYINLOAN, 
TARBERT

LOCAL REVIEW BODY REF. 17/0011/LRB

PLANNING PERMISSION APPLICATION REFERENCE 
NUMBER 17/02333/PP

21st December 2017

Page 19 Agenda Item 3b



STATEMENT OF CASE

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is 
Grant Developments Ltd. (‘the appellant’).  The appellant’s agent is Crawford 
MacPhee Architectural Services (‘the agent’).

Planning application, reference number 17/02333/PP, for the erection of a 
dwellinghouse with associated development, was refused under delegated powers 
on the 10th November 2017. This planning decision has been appealed and is the 
subject of referral to a Local Review Body.

SITE LOCATION

This application relates to an undeveloped plot of land immediately adjacent to the 
A83 trunk road, to the south of the settlement of Tayinloan.

SITE HISTORY

17/01919/PP – Erection of dwellinghouse, installation of septic ta
[...]
ons to weight against 
the operation of the above policies and the consequent determination of the 
application in accordance with the provisions of the adopted Development Plan.”

With no material considerations indicating otherwise, the application was refused on 
the basis that the proposal was contrary to the Development Plan.

Page 20



DETERMINING ISSUES

Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are 
as follows:-

- Whether or not the location of the proposed dwellinghouse constitutes an 
‘appropriate site’, having regard to policies LDP DM 1 and SG LDP HOU 1 of 
the Development Plan.  In determining this, regard must be had to the siting 
and design principles set out in policy SG LDP Sustainable of the 
Development Plan.  If these policies cannot be satisfied, the appeal should be 
dismissed unless there are other relevant material considerations which 
warrant a departure from the Development Plan.

- Whether, beyond development plan policy, there are any other material 
considerations which would warrant the setting aside of the statutory 
presumption in favour of determining applications in accordance with the 
provisions of the adopted development plan.    
 

RELEVANT POLICY 

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s assessment of the 
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations, so 
it is not intended to reiterate that here. However, extracts from the text of relevant 
policies cited in the reasons for refusal are replicated below with relevant sections 
highlighted in bold, given their particular relevance to the issues presented by this 
appeal. 

“Policy LDP DM 1 – Development within the Development Management Zones

Encouragement shall be given to sustainable forms of development as follows:-

…Within the Rural Opportunity Areas up to small scale on appropriate sites 
including the open countryside as well as small scale infill, rounding-off, 
redevelop
[...]
velopment is not in contention.  
However, as detailed in the case officer’s report, this does not automatically render 
the proposal acceptable.  Infill development is not appropriate in all circumstances 
and, in this instance, it is considered that the proposed development will undermine 
the established settlement pattern and character of the area.

This row of houses does not constitute a ‘settlement’ with respect to the adopted 
Development Plan.  The appearance of a ‘settlement’ is to be avoided in areas such 
as this where the established character is sporadic single and groups of houses.

Paragraph 3

Policy LDP DM 1 is not the only policy referred to in the reason for refusal.  Policies 
SG LDP Sustainable and SG LDP HOU 1 are also explicitly referred to.

Again, it is not in contention that the proposal constitutes ‘infill’ development.  It is the 
determination of the Planning Authority that, despite being ‘infill’ development, the 
proposal does not represent an ‘appropriate site’ for the erection of a single 
dwellinghouse, having regard to policy SG LDP Sustainable of the Development 
Plan.  The reasons for this are clearly expressed in the case officer’s report.

Paragraph 4

The site does indeed lie within a ‘rural opportunity area’, where a general capacity to 
successfully absorb small-scale development has been identified.  However, as 
noted in the explanatory text to policy SG LDP HOU 1, the presumption in favour of 
small-scale housing development within this zone must be subject to “an on-going 

Page 22



capacity evaluation”.  Any new housing development within this zone must also be 
consistent with policy SG LDP Sustainable of the Development Plan.  Consistency 
with this policy is addressed in detail in the case officer’s report, where it is concluded 
that the proposal would not be consistent with the siting and design guidance 
expressed.

Additional comments

It does not appear that any attempt has been made to address the specific r
[...]
t present any 
detrimental impact upon the built character of the area.

When PPP was granted for the plots at North and South Craigruadh the then owner 
was advised that planning would only be granted for two houses.

(G) SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Has the application been the subject of:

Environmental Statement: No

An appropriate assessment under the Conservation 
(Natural Habitats) Regulations 1994:   

No

A design or design/access statement:   No

A report on the impact of the proposed development eg. 
Retail impact, transport impact, noise impact, flood risk, 
drainage impact etc:  

No

(H) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS

Is a Section 75 agreement required:  No

(I) Has a Direction been issued by Scottish Ministers in terms of Regulation 30, 31 
or 32:  No

(J) Section 25 of the Act; Development Plan and any other material considerations 
over and above those listed above which have been taken into account in the 
assessment of the application

List of all Development Plan Policy considerations taken into account in assessment 
of the application.

 ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ Adopted March 2015 

LDP STRAT 1 – Sustainable Development

LDP DM 1 – Development within the Development Management Zones

LDP 3 – Supporting the Protection Conservation and Enhancement of our 
Environment

LDP 8 – Supporting the Strength of our Communities

Page 26



LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design

LDP 11 – Improving our Connectivity and Infrastructure

‘Supplementary Guidance to the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2015’ (Adopted 
March 2016)

Landscape and Design

SG LDP ENV 13 – Impact on Areas of Panoramic Quality (APQs)

General Housing Development

SG LDP HOU 1 – General Housing Development Including Affordable Housing 
Provision

Sustainable Siting and Design

SG LDP Sustainable – Sustainable Siting and Design Principles

Resources and Consumption

SG LDP SERV 1 – Private Sewage Treatment Plants & Wastewater Systems

Transport (Including Core Paths)

SG LDP TRAN 4 – New & Existing, Public Roads & Private Access Regimes

SG LDP TRAN 6 – Vehicle Parking Provision

List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in the 
assessment of the application, having due regard to Annex A of Circular 
3/2013.

Scottish Planning Policy
Third party representations
Consultation responses

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental 
Impact Assessment:  No

(L) Has the application been the subject of statutory pre-application consultation 
(PAC):  No

(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted:  No

(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site:  No

Page 27



(O) Requirement for a hearing (PAN41 or other):  No

(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations

This application relates to a plot of land immediately adjacent to the A83 trunk road, 
to the south of the settlement of Tayinloan.  Planning permission is sought for the 
erection of a single dwellinghouse with associated development.

Principle of development

The site is located within a ‘rural opportunity area’ (ROA), wherein the provisions of 
policies LDP DM 1 and SG LDP HOU 1 offer broad encouragement to ‘small-scale’ 
housing development on appropriate sites, subject to consistency with other relevant 
Development Plan policies. In particular, infill development between existing buildings 
is supported. The location of the proposed dwelling between exiting dwelling amounts 
the infill development as defined in the glossary to the LDP.

As noted in the explanatory text to policy SG LDP HOU 1, ROAs are however  
subject to on-going capacity evaluation and to be acceptable proposed development 
must be consistent with the siting and design principles set out in policy SG LDP 
Sustainable.  This policy contains the following guidance with respect to new housing 
development:

“Siting: must respect existing landforms and development patterns”

“Lines of houses straggling along main roads 
[...]
 receipt of this email

Yours Faithfully

Fiona Gillies
Drumnamucklach Cottage
Tayinloan
Tarbert
PA29 6XF

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Response from Roads – 17/0011/LRB

Lynsey,

Sorry for not coming back to you sooner but I was on annual leave then public holidays.

No comments to make as the site connects directly to the A83 Tarbet – Campbeltown Trunk Road.

Best wishes for the New Year.

Regards

James

James Ross
Traffic & Development Officer MAKI
Argyll & Bute Council
Roads & Amenity Services
1A Manse Brae
Lochgilphead
Argyll
PA31 8RD
Tel. 01546 604655
e mail. james.ross@argyll-bute.gov.uk

From: Innis, Lynsey 
Sent: 08 December 2017 12:37
To: Bain, Peter (Planning) <Peter.Bain@argyll-bute.gov.uk>; Kerr, Richard <Richard.Kerr@argyll-
bute.gov.uk>; MacDonald, Rory <rory.macdonald@argyll-bute.gov.uk>; 
'development_management@transportscotland.gsi.gov.uk' 
<development_management@transportscotland.gsi.gov.uk>; roadsconsmaki 
<roadsconsmaki@argyll-bute.gov.uk>; 'planningconsultations@scottishwater.co.uk' 
<planningconsultations@scottishwater.co.uk>
Cc: localreviewprocess <localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk>; MacLean, Marion 
<Marion.MacLean@argyll-bute.gov.uk>
Subject: Intimation of receipt of notice of review - Reference 17/0011/LRB (Planning Ref: 
17/02333/PP) Land North of North Craigruadh, Tayinloan, PA29 6XF [OFFICIAL]

Classification: OFFICIAL

Please find enclosed paperwork in respect of the above case, any comments should be sent to the 
localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk no later than Friday, 22 December 2017.  

Lynsey

Lynsey Innis
Senior Committee Assistant

                           
                                                                 

Page 35

mailto:james.ross@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.Bain@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Kerr@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Kerr@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:rory.macdonald@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:development_management@transportscotland.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:roadscon
[...]
                                                                         your ref:17/00011/LRB 
Argyll 
PA31 8RT 
 

For the attention of Ms Lynsey Innis – Senior Committee Assistant 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 

ProposedProposedProposedProposed    Erection of DErection of DErection of DErection of Dwellingwellingwellingwelling----house at house at house at house at Site Site Site Site North of North of North of North of North North North North CraigrCraigrCraigrCraigruadhuadhuadhuadh, , , , 
Tayinloan, TarbertTayinloan, TarbertTayinloan, TarbertTayinloan, Tarbert, Argyll, Argyll, Argyll, Argyll for Grant Developments Ltd for Grant Developments Ltd for Grant Developments Ltd for Grant Developments Ltd    
Review ref: 17/00011/LRBReview ref: 17/00011/LRBReview ref: 17/00011/LRBReview ref: 17/00011/LRB        
 

We refer to your e mail dated 8 January, 2018 in respect of the above 
application for Review and wish to respond to the further representations 
received as follows: 
 
The Local Authority accepts that the proposal for the erection of a dwelling 
house on land North of North Craigruadh, Tayinloan, PA29 6XF constitutes “infill 
however the Planning Officer refused to grant Planning Permission because it 
would create an undesirable string of linear houses, I disagree with that 
statement as I believe that it conforms with the settlement pattern of this 
particular area. 
 
Infill development is described in the Written Statement adopted March 2015 as 
being new development positioned largely between other substantial buildings and 
this new development being of a scale subordinate to the scale of the adjacent 

buildings. The proposed development conforms with that statement.  The plot lies 
between North Craigruadh and Drumnamucklach Cottage and I believe the 
proposed development will not undermine the established pattern of the area. 
 
The site lies within a Rural Opportunity area wherein there is a general capacity to 
absorb small scale development and the proposed

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Graham Archibald 
Hardie

Councillor Roderick McCuish

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Advisor)
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF DWELLING-
HOUSE, INSTALLATION OF SCEPTIC TANK AND SOAKAWAY AND 
FORMATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS AT LAND NORTH OF NORTH 
CRAIGRUADH, TAYINLOAN, ARGYLL, PA29 6XF 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that no person would 
present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review.

Councillor McCuish advised that he did not feel he had sufficient information to reach 
a decision.  He advised that a site visit would help him determine how important the 
undeveloped area is and whether this complies with the definition of a site within a 
rural opportunity area as suggested by the applicant.  Councillor Hardie agreed that 
a site visit would be beneficial to obtain a better view of the suburbanisation of an 
urban area as outlined  in the reasons for refusal.  Councillor Kinniburgh added that 
he was of a similar opinion and that he would like to carry out a site visit to get a 
feeling for the site and how the proposed development would fit in to the scale of the 
site.  

Councillor Kinniburgh added that it would be useful to get clarification from planning 
regarding the reasons for refusal, which referred to LDP DM 01, and why this was 
not outlined in the letter provided to the applicant.  Mr Reppke advised that this 
question could be asked during the site visit if Members did not want to request it as 
a further written submission.

Decision



The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to invite the applicant and planning 
authority to attend an accompanied site visit at the earliest opportunity to view the 
site and how the proposed development would fit into the scale of the site; and 
thereafter reconvene the meeting at a suitable venue close to the site.

 


